

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III,
STATE PURCHASING AGENT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL
Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR GERALD R. FORD, LEE H. HAMILTON,
CARLA A. HILLS, AND CERTAIN OTHER FORMER
U.S. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
STATE AND LOCAL TRADE SANCTIONS SIGNIFICANTLY IMPEDE THE ABILITY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO CONDUCT THE FOREIGN POLICY OF THE UNITED STATES	4
A. State and Local Trade Sanctions Cause Conflicts with Foreign Nations That U.S. Officials Must Address to the Detriment of Higher Foreign Policy Priorities	6
B. State and Local Trade Sanctions Confuse Foreign Countries About the Foreign Policy of the United States and Detract from the Ability of the United States To Achieve Its Goals and Lead in the International Community	9
C. State and Local Trade Sanctions Interfere with U.S. Foreign Policy Because They Are Adopted Without the Full Range of Information Available to the National Government	14
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX: BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION ABOUT EACH OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Board of Trustees v. United States, 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	11
Breard v. Greene, 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	5
Chinese Exclusion Case, 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	11
Chy Lung v. Freeman, 92 U.S. 275 (1876)	7
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11
Holmes v. Jennison, 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840)	11
Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles, 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	7
National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	8
United States v. Belmont, 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	11
United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	11
Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	5
Other Materials	
"A State's Foreign Policy: The Mass that Roared," The Economist, Feb. 8, 1997, at 32	8
Ian Brownlie, Principles of Public International Law (4th ed. 1990)	6
Economic Sanctions and U.S. Policy Interests: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Int'l Relations, 105th Cong. (1998)	12
European Commission, Report on United States Barriers to Trade and Investment § 4.6 (1999) ...	8
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed. 1961)	10
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed. 1961)	10
Robert S. Greenberger, "States, Cities Increase Use of Trade Sanctions, Troubling Business Groups and U.S. Partners," Wall St. J., Apr. 1, 1998, at A20	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd

Richard N. Haass, <i>Economic Sanctions and American Diplomacy</i> (1998)	12
Robert E. Pierre, "Md. Bill Targeting Nigeria Stirs Ire, State Dept. Opposes Sanctions Proposal," <i>Wash. Post</i> , Mar. 27, 1998, at B1	9
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 207 (1987)	6, 7
David Schmahmann & James Finch, "The Unconstitutionality of State and Local Enactments in the United States Restricting Ties with Burma (Myanmar)," 30 <i>Vand. J. Transnat'l L.</i> 175 (1997)	14
Peter J. Spiro, Symposium, "Foreign Relations Federalism," 70 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 1223 (1999)	7
Testimony of Deputy Assistant Secretary of State David Marchick before the Maryland House of Delegates Committee on Commerce and Government Matters (Mar. 25, 1998) < http://www.usa-engage.org/legislative/marchick.html >	8, 11, 12
United States - Measure Affecting Government Procurement, WT/DS95/3 (Sept. 8, 1998)	8
United States - Measure Affecting Government Procurement, WT/DS88/3 (Sept. 9, 1998)	8
John Yoo, "Federal Courts as Weapons of Foreign Policy: The Case of the Helms-Burton Act," 20 <i>Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.</i> 747 (1997)	11
